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DOCKET NO. 9511%90-5U
DATE: DECEMBER 5, 1996

Issue 1 addresses the utility's apparent violation of Sectiun
367.031, Florida Statutes, in that it is operating a wastewatar
utility without a certificate.



DOCKET NO. 95119%0-5U
DATE: DECEMBER 5, 1996

RISCUBSION OF ISSURS

IBBUE 1: Should the Commission order Sky Acres Enterprisas d/b/a
Terrace Park Ventures to show cause, in writing within twenty days,
why it should not be fined for violation of Chapter 367.031,
Florida Statutaes?

RECOMMENDATION: No, show cause proceedings should not be
initiated. (CROSBY)

BTAFF ANALYE]I8: As stated in the case background, Sky Acres is in
apparent violation of Section 367.031, Florida Statutes, which
states, in part, "Each utility subject to the jurisdiction of the
commission must obtain from the commizsion a certificate of
authorization to provide water or wastewater service." Sky Acres
has been providing wastewater service to the residents of Terrace
Park Estates since June of 1982 without a certificate. Such action
is "willful" in the sense intended by Saction 367.161, Florida
Statutes. Section 367.161, Florida Statutes, authorizes the
Commission to assess a penalty of not more than $5,000 for each
offense, if a utility is found to have knowingly refused to comply
with, or to have willfully vioclated any provision of Chapter 367,
Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306, isgued April 1, 1991, in
Docket No. B90216-TL, titled H

@ , the Commission,
having found that the company had not intended to violate the rule,
nevertheless found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it
should not be fined, stating that "{ijn our view, 'willful' implies
an intent to do an act, and this is distinct from an intent to
violate a statute or rule."” Id, at 6.

Sky Acres' failure Lo obtain a certificate prior to providing
service appears to be due to the belief that it was exempt from our
regulation because of its small size and the fact that it operated
the wastewater facility in a nonprofit manner. After being
informed by the Commission staff that 1t did not qualify for
exemptlon pursuant to Section 367.022, Florida Statutes, Sky Acres
filed an application for a certificate of authorization.

Although Sky Acres failed to cobtain a certificate prior to
providing service, staff does not believe that the violation of
Section 467.03?, Florida Statutes, rises in these circumstances to
the level of warranting initiation of show cause proceedings.
Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission not order Sky Acres
to show cause for falling to obtaln a certificate prior to
providing wastewater service.






DOCKET NO. 9511%0-~5U
DATE: DECEMBER 5, 1996

As avidence of financial ability to provide utility service,
the application contained the ownars® balance sheet as of December
1994 . As evidence of technical ability to provide wastewater
service, the application states that the wvastewvater treatment
system is bsing managed by Darrell Adams-Environmantal Services
which employs Mr. Jeffrey G. Weinar to service Sky Acres. MNr.
Weiner has haeld DEP licensa mumber C0080000 sinca November, 1990.
However, the utility's vastevater permit with Florida's Department
of Environmental Protection (DEP) sxpired October 1, 1995,

Oon Octobsr 30, 1996, Sky Acres provided staff with proof of
application to DEP for another permit. According to DEP's
wastewater compliance division, S8ky Acres will not be {ssued
another permit until DEP's field obearvations of possible
compliance violationa have bsean resolved. DEP issued a warning
letter on November 131, 1996, to which Bky Acres must reapond by
December 1, 1996. The primary violations cited in DEP's laetter
wvere operating a plant without a valid permit, sxceeding <ffluent
limits for coliform and nitrates, uncalibrated elapsed-tims neters
and nonfunctioning visual and audible alarms at ths lift station,
and improperly designed and maintained clarifier wier.

In conslderation of the foragoing, staff belisves it is in the
public interest to grant Sky Acres' application for an original
wastewater certificate. Staff recommends that - Xy Acres
Enterprises d/bj/a Terrace Park Ventures be granted Wastewater
Certificate No. 505-5 to ssrve tha territory described 1in
Attachment A. Sky Acres should be required to file a recordad
warranty deed within 30 days of thae issuance of an order in this
docket.










DOCKET NQ. 9511%90-5U
DATE: DECEMBER 5, 1996

IBBUE 5: Should the docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION; Yes. {CROSBY)
STAFF ANALYBIE: No further action 1is regquired and this docket

should be closed.



DOCKET NO. 295119%0-50
DATE: DECEMBER 5, 1996

The NE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Sectilon 24 Township 26 South, Range 20
East, Pasco County, Fleorlda, known as Terrace Park Estates,
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